## City and County of San Francisco Airport Commission P.O. Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128

### Sixth Modification Contract 9024.9

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of **September 1, 2015**, in San Francisco, California, by and between **CAGE Professional Services, Inc.** ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission or the Commission's designated agent, hereinafter referred to as "**Commission**."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2011, by Resolution No. 11-0146, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the Contractor; and

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2011, by Resolution Number 11-0221 the Commission approved Modification No. 1 for a new term ending on December 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2012, by Resolution Number 12-0158, the Commission approved Modification No. 2; and

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2013, by Resolution Number 13-0248, the Commission approved Modification No. 3 for a new term ending June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2014, by Resolution Number 14-0124, the Commission approved Modification No. 4 for a new term ending December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2014, by Resolution Number 14-0249, the Commission approved Modification No. 5 for a new term ending September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to increase contract amount by One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,350,000) for a new total not to exceed amount of Nine Million Nine Hundred Forty-five Thousand Dollars (\$9,945,000) and extend the term through September 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Commission approved this Modification No. 6 pursuant to Resolution Number 15-0171 on September 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC No. 4099-09/10 on June 2, 2014; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:

1. **Definitions.** The following definitions shall apply to this Modification:

**a. Agreement.** The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated June 30, 2011 between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, dated October 4, 2011, and dated July 17, 2012, and dated December 3, 2013, and

Fourth Modification, Fifth Modification,

dated June 17, 2014 dated December 2, 2014

- b. Contract Monitoring Division. Effective July 28, 2012, with the exception of Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and functions of the Human Rights Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance) were transferred to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division ("CMD"). Wherever "Human Rights Commission" or "HRC" appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to mean "Contract Monitoring Division" or "CMD" respectively.
- **c.** Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.
- 2. Section 2. Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the contract for twelve (12) months for a new ending date of September 30, 2016.
- 3. Section 5. Compensation is hereby amended to increase the total compensation payable by an amount not to exceed One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,350,000) for a new total not to exceed amount of Nine Million Nine Hundred Forty-five Thousand Dollars (\$9,945,000).
- 4. Appendix A, Services to be provided by Contractor is hereby amended to include Supplemental Appendix A.2, Services to be provided by Contractor.
- 5. Appendix C.2, Approved Staffing Plan is hereby amended to include Supplemental Appendix C.2.2, Approved Staffing Plan.
- 6. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth herein shall be effective on and after the date of this Modification.
- 7. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first referenced above.

CITY	CONTRACTOR
AIRPORT COMMISSION	
CITY AND COUNTY OF	
SAN FRANCISCO	and the same of th
By: A fu	
John L. Martin, Airport Director	Authorized Signature
	John Boodee
	President
Attest:	CAGE Professional Services, Inc.
A TOURSE.	6303 Commerce Drive, Suite 150
	Irving, Texas 75063
	972-550-1001
By Sun oranate	7/2 330 1001
	81238
Jean Caramatti, Secretary	City Vendor Number
Airport Commission	City vendoi indinoci
	75-2722503
Resolution No: 15-0171	Federal Employer ID Number
	receiai Employer 112 Number
Adopted on: September 1, 2015	
Approved as to Form:	
Dennis J. Herrera	
City Attorney	
Oity Tittofficy	
By Haffler Wolnick	

Appendices:

Supplemental A.2:

Deputy City Attorney

Services to be provided by Contractor

Supplemental C.2.2:

Approved Staffing Plan



# Supplemental Appendix A.2 Services to be provided by Contractor

This Supplemental Appendix A.2 attached to, and incorporated by reference in the Agreement made on June 30, 2011 between the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission (Commission), and CAGE Professional Services, Inc. (Contractor) providing for construction management services for the International Terminal and Boarding Area F Checked Baggage Inspection System Modernization Program, and the International Terminal Baggage Handling System Improvements Project.

### 1. INTRODUCTION

The following changes are made to Appendix A:

#### PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The following is a general project description for the International Terminal and Terminal 3, Boarding Area F Checked Baggage Inspection System Modernization and International Terminal Baggage Handling System Improvements Project (Project). The Airport reserves the right to amend this description.

- A. International Terminal Checked Baggage Inspection System (CBIS) Modernization. NO CHANGE
- B. International Terminal BHS Improvements. NO CHANGE

#### C. General

1) The Airport and the TSA have entered into an Other Transaction Agreement No. HSTS04-11-H-CT1149 (OTA), executed on March 23, 2011, to define roles and responsibilities and develop a budget and funding plan for the development of CBIS design documents and construction management design support services. Thereafter, these design documents will serve as bridging documents for the design-build portion of the International Terminal and Terminal 3, Boarding Area F CBIS modernization work. The executed OTA will become part of the Contractor's agreement (Appendix D) and the Contractor will be responsible for the management, reporting, implementation, and ensuring Airport compliance with the terms and conditions of the OTA. The TSA is committed to funding 90% of the costs for the International Terminal CBIS modernization design bridging documents.

#### 2) NO CHANGE

## CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SCOPE DESCRIPTION

Contractor Services for International Terminal and Terminal 3, Boarding Area F CBIS Modernization and International Terminal BHS Improvements Design.

The Contractor will provide the following services:

- A. Provide design submittal technical reviews for constructability, functionality, value engineering, building code and PGDS compliance for the International Terminal and Terminal 3, Boarding Area F CBIS Modernization, including baggage handling systems, architectural, structural, vertical transportation, mechanical, electrical, fire protection and special systems.
- B. Provide design submittal technical reviews for constructability, functionality, value engineering and building code compliance for the International Terminal BHS Improvements, including baggage handling systems, structural, mechanical, electrical, fire protection and special systems.
- C. NO CHANGE
- D. NO CHANGE
- E. NO CHANGE
- F. NO CHANGE
- G. NO CHANGE
- H. NO CHANGE
- I. NO CHANGE
- J. NO CHANGE
- K. NO CHANGE
- L. Provide administrative and technical support to the Airport to close out the completed design-build contract and submit timely reimbursement requests to the TSA.
- M. Provide support services for design coordination and cost estimating for a future design-build RFQ/RFP.
- N. Provide general contract administration and project management support services in support of all construction activities.

The following changes are made to Appendix A.1:

# 3. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SCOPE DESCRIPTION

- A. NO CHANGE
- B. NO CHANGE
- C. NO CHANGE
- D. NO CHANGE
- E. NO CHANGE
- F. Project Planning
  - 1. No Change
    - a. No Change
    - b. No Change
    - c. Provide support services for design coordination and cost estimating for a future designbuild RFP.
- G. NO CHANGE
- H. NO CHANGE
- I. NO CHANGE
- 4. REPORTS

**NO CHANGE** 

# 5. DEPARTMENT LIAISON

NO CHANGE

# CAGE - Construction Management / Activation BHS System Project Trend &/10/15

				2015								2016										
	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Арг	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	\$ep						
Workhours per Month:	176	184	168	176	176	168	184	152	160	. 184	168	168	176	160	184	168	Base	Rate .	OH	Total Hourly Rate		Travel
CAGE Inc					1																- \$	
Construction Manager PH2 (Wheeler)	176	184	168						160	184	168	168	176				\$	60.10	1.2788			
Design Manager (Sekinger)			168	176	176	168	184	152	80	92	84	84	88				\$	44,76	1.2788			
Field Tech/Inspector (Daffron)			168	176	176	168	184	152	160	184	168	168	17 <u>6</u>				\$	37.59	1.2788	\$ 94.23	\$ 177,1	45 \$ 35,000
Subs																					\$ -	
Chaves & Assoc (Doc Control)	176	92	126	176	176	168	184	152	160	184	168	168	88	80	92	84	\$	38,50	1.5728	\$ 108. <u>96</u>	\$ 247.7	<i>[</i> 1
C.E.																				\$	\$ -	
Office Engineer	- 1			176	176 ;	168	184	152	160	184	168	168	176	160	184	168	\$	55.00	1.0521	\$ 124.15		
Inspector					i		184	152	160	184	168	168	176				\$	55.00	1,0521	\$ 124,15		
Cost Controls	176	129	118	123	123	118	129	106	112	129	118	118	123	112	129	118		70,35	1.0521	\$ 158,80		
Project Coordinator	70	70	70	70	70 j	70_	70	70	70	70	70	70	<u>70</u>	70	70	70	\$	70.00	1.0521	S 158.01	\$ 176,9	/3

	. 5. 158. <u>UT</u>	4 1/6,9/3
	Subtotal	\$ 1,711,707
	Office Exp	\$ 21,000
	Travel	\$ 91,000
	Scanning	\$ 250,000
	System Emulation	\$ 100,000
	Chaves OH Adj	\$ 75,000
	Total Forerast	\$ 2,248,707
	Prev. thru May-15	\$ 7,693,875
	TOTAL:	\$ 9,942,582

Current Contract Value \$ 8,595,000

Mod #6 Add'l Value \$ 1,347,582